NOTICE OF MEETING
Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Thursday 17 November 2016, 7.30 pm
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell
To:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell,
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter, Mrs Temperton and
Tullett
Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only)
One Vacancy, (Church of England)
One Vacancy, (Roman Catholic)
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only)
Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed
cc:

Substitute Members of the Commission

Councillors Mrs Mattick, Dudley, Thompson and Worrall

ALISON SANDERS
Director of Corporate Services

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
1
2
3
4

If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.
Follow the green signs.
Use the stairs not the lifts.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson
Telephone: 01344 352308
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
Published: 8 November 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Thursday 17 November 2016, 7.30 pm
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House,
Bracknell
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are
held in public are permitted. Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.
Note: There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm
in Meeting Room 1, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any
substitute members.

2.

Minutes and Matters Arising
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 22 September 2016.

3.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip,
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of
the interest within 28 days.

4.

Urgent Items of Business
Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.

5.

Public Participation
To receive submissions from members of the public which have been
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT

5 - 12

6.

Economic and Skills Development
To receive an update from David Cook (Partnership Chairman),
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Executive Member for Economic
Development and Regeneration) and Victor Nicholls (Assistant Chief
Executive), in respect of the work of the Economic and Skills
Development Partnership.

7.

13 - 30

Complaints Against The Council In 2015/16
To receive a briefing about complaints made against the Council in
2015/16, as part of the ongoing work to be responsive to residents’
concerns.

31 - 42

PERFORMANCE MONITORING
8.

Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) 2016/17
To consider the Chief Executive’s Council Plan Overview Report for the
first quarter of 2016/17 (April to June)

43 - 58

The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive or the relevant
departmental officers in advance and only raised in the meeting if you
consider the issue requires wider discussion.
9.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the second
quarter of 2016/17 (July to September 2016) relating to:



59 - 108

The Chief Executive’s Office
The Corporate Services Department

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions arising
from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either the Assistant
Chief Executive or Director of Corporate Services in advance. Except in
cases of urgency, only issues of strategic importance or of wider
implications should be raised at the meeting.
HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT
10.

Executive Forward Plan
Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature
are attached for consideration.

109 - 120

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT
11.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work
programme for 2016-17, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny

121 - 126

Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work
programme.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 26
January 2017.

Agenda Item 2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
22 SEPTEMBER 2016
7.30 - 8.50 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch,
Brossard, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter, Mrs Temperton and Thompson
(Substitute)
Parent Governor Representatives:
Mr R Briscoe
Mrs L Wellsteed
Executive Members:
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public
Protection
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation & Finance
In Attendance:
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services
13.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
Apologies were received from Councillors Allen and Tullett.
Councillor Thompson was acting as a substitute for Councillor Allen.

14.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on the 7
July 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the Spouse of the Executive
Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing.
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.

16.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

17.

Public Participation

5

There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.
18.

Council Budgetary Position
The Executive Member for Transformation & Finance and the Borough Treasurer
presented the Council’s current budgetary position, in preparation for scrutiny of the
2017/18 budget proposals.
At its meeting on 18 July 2016 the Executive considered a report setting out the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. At that meeting it was agreed that the
Government’s offer of a four year funding settlement be accepted.
In order to accept the Government’s offer of a four year funding settlement the
Council was required to publish an Efficiency Plan and lodge this with the Department
for Communities and Local Government by 14 October 2016. The Efficiency Plan had
been approved at Full Council on the 14 September.
The Council’s Efficiency Plan 2016-2020 complied with the professional guidance
and brought together documents and information that had been published previously
(i.e. The Council Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Transformation
Programme) to explain the Council’s approach
[...]
es to respond as there had been a lack of
office staff to respond to the three emails sent to the school.
Members who attended the visit to Broadmoor felt that they had more
confidence when talking to residents about the sirens.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for the first quarter of 2016/17
(April to June 2016) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the Corporate
Services Department.
In response to members’ questions, the following points were made:







Reference L185 in the Chief Executives QSR was a cumulative figure.
Station Green was a huge improvement, congratulations were given to all that
had been involved.
The library had not been listed in 1.2.11 of the Corporate Services QSR as
part of the review of key council properties. This was because the Library
Review, which was part of the Transformation Programme, hadn’t yet been
completed.
The figures in L076 under Corporate Property would be checked as the Q1
performance was out of line with the target .
The issue surrounding the publishing of minutes within 5 clear days of the
meeting had been addressed. There had been new members of staff in the
team who had been learning the procedures. Managers had expressed that
they were happy with the development of the new staff.

9

22.

Executive Forward Plan
The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a
corporate nature.

23.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
The Committee noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme
for 2016-17. The programme was still at an early stage with no red indicators and no
immediate concerns.
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission were currently spending the majority of their
time on the Transformation Programme and the Chairman expressed personal
appreciation to all Members that had been involved in the Core Groups reviewing the
Transformation Projects. He welcomed anyone who wished to take part in future
meetings.

CHAI
[...]
N
17 November 2016

ECONOMIC AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
Assistant Chief Executive

1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is invited to consider the performance of the
Economic and Skills Development Partnership (ESDP) in 2015 / 2016 and the
priorities for 2016 – 2017.

2

RECOMMENDATION
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:

2.1

Note the report on the performance of the Economic and Skills Development
Partnership and its sub-groups in 2015-16 and the priorities for 2016-17.

3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Reduction in resources:

3.1

During 2015/16, the partnership worked on a revised economic development strategy
to replace the previous plan (which the Commission contributed towards), running
from 2011-14. The work to revise the strategy focused on identifying key issues for
local economic prosperity, as well as reflecting the Thames Valley Berkshire Local
Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic Economic Plan. The review was business-led and
involved, inter alia, research into infrastructure and skills needs of local firms. A draft
replacement economic development strategy was being developed but work had to
stop because of the need to reduce the council’s economic development team, a
consequence of the significant budget reductions last year. These reductions resulted
in the Business and Enterprise Team being reduced from four to one FTE on the
establishment.
The reduction in resource led to a refocusing of the council’s work programme and a
reduction in the support available for the ESDP. The ESDP has retained its key
purpose but has revised its priorities as set out below:

3.2

Purpose of the ESDP:


To support, sustain and promote Bracknell Forest’s thriving economy through various
activities including partnership working



Work with surrounding areas to sustain the local and wider Thames Valley Berkshire
economy including the TVB LEP



Facilitate and promote the continued economic development of the borough through
attr
[...]
en helped through the Careers events and Elevate
programme


Over 900 students and over 300 afternoon visitors attended the careers event
in 2015



57 young people started an apprenticeship as part of the Elevate programme
(between April 2014 and September 2016), 35 of them were sustained for
over 6 months

14

Unrestricted



296 young people started a new job as part of the Elevate programme
(between April 2014 and September 2016), 176 jobs were sustained for over 6
months

3.6.4

Elevate Berkshire secured ESF funding of which £340K have been secured for
Bracknell Forest. The funding will be matched by an additional £340K of local
authority funding and will go towards supporting NEET and unemployed young
people into employment, education or training

3.6.5

Produced a business directory and an investment guide to Bracknell Forest

3.6.6

Key events:


Careers event October 2015 and October 2016 with over 900 students and
over 300 afternoon visitors at the 2015 event1



Chinese Delegation from Liuzhou in June 2016 discussing the UK planning
system and Bracknell as a great place for business



Chinese Delegation from Green City in April 2016 discussing highway
planning cycles and visiting the town centre regeneration site



Business Improvement District event planned for November 2016 aimed at all
businesses within the southern and western industrial areas to discuss the
concept of a BID and generate interest in the project

3.7 ESDP – Critical Issues and priorities for 2016 - 2017
3.7.1

Harnessing greater resources from local businesses to support the work of the
partnership, mirroring the greater business-led direction for the ESDP.

3.7.2

Concerns about the lack of available talent and skills in the area to match the
businesses’ needs, especially with regards to the “young and bright” executives and
future leaders.
The Bracknell Forest Business Skills survey conducted in 2015 and the TVB LEP
skills priority statement for Berkshire highlighted some areas of 
[...]
ON
17 NOVEMBER 2016
______________________________________________________________________________
COMPLAINTS AGAINST BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL IN 2015/16
Assistant Chief Executive
1

PURPOSE OF DECISION

1.1

To brief the Overview and Scrutiny Commission about complaints made against the Council
in 2015/16, as part of the ongoing work to be responsive to residents’ concerns, in pursuit
of the Council’s Strategic Theme of Value for Money, in which a key measure of success is
that resident and staff satisfaction levels remain high. The report below was endorsed and
noted by the Executive at its meeting on 27 September 2016.

2

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission notes:

2.1

The approach taken to dealing with and learning from complaints to the Council;

2.2

The Annual Review letter of the Local Government Ombudsman to the Council for
2015/16; and

2.3

The information on other complaints against the Council in 2015/16.

3

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

This annual report gives the O&S Commission information on an important aspect of the
Council’s services to residents, in keeping with the Council’s Charter for Customers, which
includes always putting the customer first, learning from feedback, and continually aiming to
improve the Council’s service and performance.

3.2

To support the implementation of the corporate Customer Contact Strategy, endorsed by
the Council’s Executive on 5 July 2011. This strategy’s overarching aim is to improve the
quality of customer service to residents and service users.

4

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1

None.

5

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Annual Review Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman

5.1

The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) has statutory powers under the Local
Government Act 1974 to investigate complaints of injustice arising from maladministration
by local authorities. The LGO investigates complaints about most council matters including
housing, planning, education, social services, consumer protection, drainage and council
tax. The objective of the LGO is to secure, where appropriate, satisfactory redress for
complainants and better administration for the authorities.

5.2

The LGO usually requires complainants to give the council concerned an opportunity to
deal with a complaint against it first, using the council's own complaints procedure. If the

31

Unrestricted
complainant is not satisfied with the action the council takes, he or she can complain to the
LGO, or ask a councillor to do so on their behalf. The LGO’s Annual Letter is therefore an
important, independent ‘barometer’ of the effectiveness of the Council’s complaints
resolution process and service to residents generally.
5.3

Within the Council, the Chief Executive’s Office co-ordinates the responses to any
complaints referred from the LGO to the Council in liaison with departmental officers, and
acts as the main contact point with the LGO.

5.4

The LGO’s Annual Review Letter to the Council for 2015/16 is attached at Appendix 1.
Drawing on this, also other published and internal information, notable points are:
a) The figure of 26 complaints received by the LGO against the Council in 2015/16 is
higher than the 18 complaints received in 2014/15, and higher than the annual average
of 19 complaints the LGO received about the Council over the preceding three years
2010/13.
b) The number of complaints made to the LGO about the Council was lower than any
other Unitary Authority in Berkshire, and around half the national average for all
councils.
c) The LGO made formal decisions on 26 complaints against the Council (some of which
related to complaints from 2014/15). Of the complaints which were subject to a detailed
investigation, the number (2) upheld against the Council was lower than any other
Council in Berkshire, and a third of the national average for all councils.
d) In their 2015/16 Annual Report, the LGO stated, ‘We upheld 51% of all complaints
where we carried out a detailed invest
[...]
each work package in the action plan
will be assessed as it arises, and may be subject to capital
bids.

CONSULTEES:

Internally - DMTs, Customer Contact Strategy Group, All
Staff, Elected Members
Externally - Partners, public

CONSULTATION METHOD:

Internally - surveys, meetings and workshops
Externally - on-line questionnaire / survey

REFERENCE:

I056283

TITLE:

ICT Digital Strategy 2016-2019

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To outline technology/ICT direction for the next three years.
The action plan will be updated on an annual basis.

DECISION MAKER:

Executive

DECISION DATE:

14 Feb 2017

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Detailed in each work stream associated with the strategy
and subject to capital bids.

CONSULTEES:

Operations Group, ICT Steering Group, Members ICT
Working Group, DMT, CMT

CONSULTATION METHOD:

Via meetings and workshops

118

Unrestricted

REFERENCE:

I060125

TITLE:

Financial Reporting Process (Budget Book 2017/18)

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

To approve the Council's "Cash" Budget Book for 2017/18.

DECISION MAKER:

Executive Member for Transformation & Finance

DECISION DATE:

31 Mar 2017

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None at this time.

CONSULTEES:

N/A

CONSULTATION METHOD:

None

119

This page is intentionally left blank

Unrestricted

TO:

Agenda Item 11

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
17 NOVEMBER 2016

WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT
Assistant Chief Executive

1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This report provides an update on the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work
Programme for 2016-17 and Panel activity.

2

RECOMMENDATION
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:

2.1

Reviews the progress by the O&S Commission and the O&S Panels against the
work programme.

3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
O&S Work programme

3.1

The O&S Work Programme for 2016-17, incorporating each Chairman’s assessment
of progress (where provided), is at Appendix 1.
O&S Commission’s Working Groups

3.2

The work outside formal meetings of the Commission has been connected with
reviewing the projects making up the Council’s Transformation Programme.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND
OTHER OFFICERS/ EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT/ STRATEGIC RISK
MANAGEMENT ISSUES / OTHER OFFICERS/ CONSULTATION – Not applicable

Contact for further information
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

121

Unrestricted

Appendix 1
Monitoring Of Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 2016/17
The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Chairmen’s assessment of the progress on the work
programme for O&S in 2016/17 is shown below, where the symbols represent:

Completed or on course for completion

Delayed or completion at risk

Will not be achieved in 2016/17
Comments by O&S Commission Chairman

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
1

Co-ordination of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny
Panels

2

Routine monitoring of the performance of the Council’s
corporate functions
To include: the Council Plan Overview Reports; the Quarterly
Service Reports of the Chief Executive’s Office and the
Corporate Services Department; and on-going monitoring of
departmental performance and expenditure.

3

4

To receive periodic briefings on the implementation of key
strategies, particularly the Local Economic Framework and
Strategy.
Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to the
Executive Forward Plan
Transformation Programme
To ensure a consistent O&S input to the Council’s
Transformation programme. Core Groups led by the O&S
Commission will provide input to Transformation projects of a
corporate nature:
 Council-wide support services.
 Citizen and customer contact.
 Income generation.

5

2017/18 Budget Scrutiny
To review the Council’s budget proposals for the Chief
Executive’s Office and the Corporate Services Department for
2017/18, and plans for future years. To include a discussion with
the Borough Treasurer during 2016 on the evolving budgetary
position. Overview and Scrutiny Panels will also scrutinise the
budget pro

Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
17 NOVEMBER 2016
7.30 - 8.58 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Brossard,
Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips and Tullett
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Allen, Finnie and Mrs Temperton
In Attendance:
David Cook, Chairman of ESDP
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services
24.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
Apologies were received from Councillors Allen, Finnie and Mrs Temperton.

25.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on the
22 September 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive
Member for Adult Social Care, Heath and Housing.
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.

27.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

28.

Public Participation
There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

29.

Economic and Skills Development
The Commission received an update from David Cook, Economic and Skills
Development Partnership (ESDP) Chairman and Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief
Executive, in respect of the work of the ESDP.

David congratulated Bracknell Forest for being number three in the Country for
Technology Employment behind Manchester and Reading and praised Bracknell
Forest Council for bringing new ideas on board and being a delight to work with.
David informed the Commission that he had been the Chairman of the ESDP for six
years and that membership of the ESDP had become much stronger with more
businesses represented and involved. These included Transport Research
Laboratory (TRL), 3M, Hitachi, The Knowledge Academy and Simon Fryer (who was
a member of the Sub Committee). The ESDP also had a very strong working
relationship with the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP)
and had worked very closely with Campbell Christie since he had become the
director in January 2016. Bracknell Forest was the only Borough out of the six in
Berkshire that had a Business Community Forum. The LEP were trying to encourage
the other Authorities in Berkshire to follow suit. The ESDP also had a strong dialogue
and a similar agenda with Bracknell Forest Council which enabled work to not be
duplicated. He envisaged the ESDP becoming more business-led, with the Council
as a partner organisation.
David updated the Commission on some of the key developments within the
Borough.
There had been concerns raised by companies in the Borough about the reduction of
resources and the lack of available skills and talent within the area to match the
businesses needs, especially in regards to the “young bright” executives and future
leaders. Significant skill gaps had been identified predominantly in the ICT, life
science and construction sectors. Careers events and the Elevate programme had
been successfully working closely with schools, in particular 6th Forms, to introduce
students to business techniques, improve CV writing and develop skills to enable
students to “stand out from the crowd”.
There was a Business Improvement District (BID) event planned for November 2016
which would be aimed at all businesses within the western and southern industrial
areas to generate interest and discuss the concept of a BID. The former director of
Reds had been brought on board to divulge his expertise and knowledge in order to
develop the project and BID infrastructure.
The Borough had achieved 96.2% of premises covered with superfast broadband.
The Town Centre regeneration was a very important asset for businesses within
Bracknell as it would enable socialising and networking opportunities outside of the
workplace which had been identified currently as a missing link within Bracknell Town
Centre.
Over the past eighteen months and going forward, the ESDP would be raising their
concerns with housing developers about the lack of affordable housing for
professionals to purchase within the Borough. This was becoming increasingly
difficult. As many companies had found that the lack of affordable housing was an
important factor that many professionals were taking into consideration when
applying for jobs.
In response to Members’ questions the following points were made:


A clear Careers Strategy and Structure needed to be put into place at schools
to help students with continuity after working with a Careers Advisor. Often























the school will need to have drive and an enthusiastic Head Teacher and
governors to connect with local businesses.
Schools often don’t like businesses dipping in and out to provide careers
advice as this is often detrimental to the students as continuity is not
achieved. The preferred option is a Careers Advisor as a constant business
contact.
University drop out rates were still high and Apprenticeships were better for
offering some students a different style of learning. The 2.5% Government
Levy on organisations with wages bills over £3 million annually meant that
more money would be put in to Apprenticeships going forward.
There were currently fourteen people allocated from the ESDP to work within
local Schools. On Friday 25 November there was a recruitment session
scheduled at Edgbarrow School, which had been driven through the LEP.
Entrepreneurship had been the second most asked question at recent career
events with many students wanting to know how they could set up their own
business, access finance and premises. The ESDP were looking at getting
small business owners and young entrepreneurs to talk to the students about
the positives and difficulties that can be encountered when owning your own
business.
Microbusinesses had the biggest growth in Thames Valley in the last fifteen
years.
Much of the office spaces within the Town Centre were not suitable for
incubation hubs and the council was working closely with property agents to
find adequate premises.
The EU referendum had brought uncertainty to businesses. The ESDP had
written to the Government and local MPs about their concerns and what they
wanted to happen moving forward. Many businesses currently had their
heads down and major investment in business had not seemed to have
happened since the Brexit vote.
The ESDP were keeping a close eye on global companies especially those
with European headquarters with much seeming to be reliant on whether the
Government decided on a soft or hard Brexit. A hard Brexit could see the
need for many companies to relocate within Europe to allow free movement of
people and the global movement of talent.
Trade Movement and tariffs were also an unknown with lots of businesses
formulating ‘what if’ scenarios and plans.
The Government were also unable to guarantee student finance past 2017/18
for overseas student with many universities reliant upon these fees to heavily
support their finances.
The ESDPs agenda had changed – six years ago affordable housing would
not have been a priority. Over the past 18 months the ESDP had been
reaching out to Housing Developers to provide ready built, affordable housing
for Young Executives but with no success so far. The proposed Government
Policy of Starter Homes many prove to be a way out of the current problem.
The partnership measured success on how many companies were still
located within Bracknell Forest. If companies had moved out of the area they
were asked why. For example BMW had moved out due to expansion
requirements and Honda had moved to the area as the rail infrastructure in
and out of Waterloo suited their needs.
The ESDP defined a Young Executive as someone who was a university
graduate on a graduate scheme for fast track career progression. They would
be aged 24/25 and be a potential highflyer.
The key sectors that needed more encouragement within the Borough were
Digital Space, Transportation, Hospitality, Infrastructure Support, Retail and
Health and Social Services.



Transportation infrastructure issues in and out of the Borough hadn’t been
raised by local businesses. However, due to increased congestion because of
new housing developments as well as the Town Centre regeneration, travel
time around the town had increased.

The Chairman thanked David for his interesting report which was both helpful and
refreshing and would hopefully give the Authority ideas to think outside of the silos.
The Commission would like to meet David again at a future date.
Victor Nicholls also thanked David for his leadership of the ESDP and emphasised
that Bracknell Forest benefitted from being the only Berkshire Authority with a
business partnership.
30.

Complaints Against The Council In 2015/16
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny presented a report to the Commission informing
them of complaints made against the Council in 2015/16.
The number of complaints made against the Council was similar to the previous year
with only a small number of complaints made against the Council in comparison to
the large number of Council interactions with the public.
He also highlighted the changes from the Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) in
the way that they categorised complaints. The maladministration findings had been
small and inconsequential.
In response to Members’ questions, the following point was made:


In neither of the cases where the LGO had found Maladministration had there
been any financial compensation paid.

The Commission noted the report.
31.

Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) 2016/17
The Commission noted the Chief Executive’s Council Plan Overview Report for the
first quarter of 2016/17 (April to June 2016)
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were raised:






32.

The figure for Ind Ref N16 in Q4 was 2.31 which meant that the Council had
performed under its target of 2.33 which had been set for the previous year.
Details about how to access the webcam for the Coral Reef refurbishment
would be provided to members.
The missing figure on page 47 was 16.
Clarification would be sought regarding the current figure for NI114. Members
also raised concerns that managed moves within schools were not being
acknowledged and should be reported.
Risk 6d on page 57 was not a code but a risk description on the register.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for the second quarter of
2016/17 (July to September 2016) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the
Corporate Services Department.

In response to members’ questions, the following points were made:






33.

There had been a 15% increase in crime, this wasn’t just local to Bracknell
Forest but across Thames Valley. The Community Safety Partnership and
Community Safety Team were working hard with the police to address the
issue and identify the source of the increase.
The current property portfolio had industrial and shop units that were used by
small businesses. The Council indicated that purchasing of more sites to
generate additional revenue would not be part of the Investment Strategy but
could be adopted by the Economic Development Strategy.
The Plan Phase of the Transformation Projects would show the savings that
were achievable and those that are going to be harder to reach. By the end of
January it would be known what savings were possible and how they would
be delivered.

Executive Forward Plan
The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive forward plan of a
corporate nature.
The Commission brought to the Officers’ attention that Overview and Scrutiny’s role
was to assist the Executive in their decision making, yet the Commission had little
involvement in most of the forthcoming decisions. It was felt that as a result,
Overview and Scrutiny were not being used to their best advantage.

34.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme
for 2016-17.
Councillor Phillips reported that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Working Group
had produced a well researched report on G.P Capacity which had been submitted
to go before the Executive. The Group were now awaiting feedback on the report.
Councillor Harrison asked for permission to widen the scope on the Housing Supply:
Older People’s Accommodation work to include the viability of potential sites within
the Borough. The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Commission requested that the
scoping document be submitted to him for approval, to ensure that the approach to
the work was still focused.

CHAIRMAN

